

No. 17-2290

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Nancy Lange, in her official capacity as Chair of the Minnesota Public  
Utilities Commission, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA  
No. 15-cv-3935 (SRN/KMM)

---

**REDACTED BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

---

GASKINS BENNETT BIRRELL  
SCHUPP, LLP

Steve Gaskins (#0147643)  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 3000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

David A. Handzo  
Luke C. Platzer  
Adam G. Unikowsky  
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

Andrew Tweeten (#0395190)  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128  
Telephone: (651) 757-1028  
Fax: (651) 282-5832

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
Commissioners of the  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
I. CHARTER PHONE .....	4
A. Functionality.....	4
B. Marketing .....	5
C. Technology .....	7
II. CHARTER’S MARCH 2013 REORGANIZATION.....	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE MPUC IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE, ON THE UNDISPUTED FACT RECORD, STATE REGULATION OF CHARTER PHONE IS NOT PREEMPTED AND CHARTER PHONE IS A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE. ....	18
A. Under The <i>Vonage</i> Cases, Related FCC Orders, And The Most Recent Federal Court Decisions, State Regulation Of Charter Phone Is Not Preempted.....	20

B.	If The Court Reaches The Issue, Charter Phone Is A Telecommunications Service Under The Plain Language Of The Telecommunications Act. ....	26
C.	If The Court Reaches The Issue And The Plain Language Of The Telecommunications Act Is Not Dispositive, The Applicable Functional Approach To Classification Dictates That Charter Phone Is A Telecommunications Service. ....	29
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED CHARTER ADVANCED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON A SUPERSEDED LEGAL STANDARD AND DISPUTED FACT RECORD. ....	39
A.	Net Protocol Conversion Is Not The Proper Criterion For Service Classification Under The Telecommunications Act. ....	39
B.	Alternatively, Any Net Protocol Conversion Would Be Immaterial To Charter Phone Because It Would Fall Within The Telecommunications Management Exception. ....	46
C.	The District Court Improperly Sidestepped Fact Disputes Material To Classification Of Charter Phone As An Information Service Based On Its Alleged Net Protocol Conversion. ....	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO PRESUMPTIONS AGAINST PREEMPTION OF STATE LAW, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AND PUBLIC POLICY. ....	50
	CONCLUSION. ....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES	Page
<i>Bockelman v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Centurytel of Chatham LLC v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. LP</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 932 (W.D. La. May 4, 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Connect Commc’ns Corp. v. Sw. Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 467 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	26
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Hawkeye Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. AVIS Indus. Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PATEC Comms., Inc. v. Commpartners, LLC</i> , No. 08-0397 (JR), 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010).....	25
<i>Payton v. Kale Realty LLC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	48
<i>Sprint Commcn’s Co. v. Bernsten</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	24

<i>Sprint Commcn’s Co., L.P. v. Lozier</i> , 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 25
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Connect Commc’ns. Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000).....	2, 18, 51
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	25
<i>U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Titan Contractors Serv., Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232, 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) (mem.).....	22
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , No. 04-civ-4306 (DFE), 2004 WL 3398572 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004) .....	24

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	2, 51
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	31, 46, 47
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	27, 34
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	19

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 18, 19

47 U.S.C. § 522(6) .....50

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 237.01 .....9

Minn. Stat. § 237.011(4) .....52

Minn. Stat. § 237.035 .....9

Minn. Stat. § 237.121 .....14

Minn. Stat. § 237.16 .....9

Minn. Stat. §§ 237.50–56 .....12

Minn. Stat. § 237.52, subd. 3 .....12

Minn. Stat. § 237.60 .....13

Minn. Stat. § 237.661 ..... 10, 13

Minn. Stat. § 237.665 .....13

Minn. Stat. §§ 237.69–71 .....12

Minn. Stat. § 237.70, subd. 7(b) .....12

Minn. Stat. § 237.701, subd. 1 .....12

Minn. Stat. § 237.765 .....14

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 9.3 .....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....48

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION DECISIONS**

*Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry),*  
77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) .....34

*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,*  
17 FCC Rcd. 3019 (2002).....31

*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Order,*  
20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005).....36

*Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Fourth Order on Reconsideration,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 5318 (1997).....35

*Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Report to Congress,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....35

*Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,*  
11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996)..... 41, 44

*Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards, Order on Reconsideration,*  
12 FCC Rcd. 2297 (1997)..... 44, 45

*Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable and Other Facilities,*  
17 FCC Rcd. 4798, 4823 ¶ 39 (2002) .....37



<i>IP-Enabled Servs.,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 4863 (2004) .....	50
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization,</i> 31 FCC Rcd. 3962 (2016) .....	26
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling that AT&amp;T's Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Services Are Exempt from Access Charges,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004) .....	49
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Serv. Contribution Methodology,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp.,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004) .....	21, 22, 40, 50
